2

3.

4.

o

WWW.CO.rock. wi.us

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, APRIL 8, 2010 — 8:30 A.M.
COURTHOUSE CONFERENCE CENTER
SECOND FLOOR - EAST WING
ROCK COUNTY COURT HOUSE
JANESVILLE, WI

AGENDA

. Call to Order

Adoption of Agenda

Minutes of meetings held Thursday, March 25, 2010

Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements

Finance

A

Action Item: Department Bills/Encumbrances/Pre-Approved Encumbrance/
Amendments/Transfers

Resolution

A

Action ltem: Supporting Statewide Competitiveness & Positioning Study

Community Development

A

B.

D.

—
c.

Action Item: Change Order: Project ID 02576D1 = +$1,825

Informational Item: Discussion of Possible “Housing & Community
Development Procedure Manual” Updates

Action Item: Consideration of Revision to “Housing & Community
Development Procedure Manual”

Action Iltem: Reconsideration of Subordination Request

Potential Confiict of interest — Yes,

8. Adjournment

AGNO01007

Future Meetings/Work Sessions
April 22, 2010 (8:30 AM)
May 13, 2010 (8:30 AM)
May 27, 2010 (8:30 AM)




Rock County - Production 03/30/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
1317300000-64200 TRAINING EXP 560.00 37.5% -25.00 235.00 350.00
P1000808-PO# 04/01/10 -YN#016925 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN STEVEN
CLOSING BALANCE 115 .00

SURVEYOR PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $235.00
INCURRED BY SURVEYOR. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Page 1

Inv/Enc
Amount Total

235 .00
235.00

235 .00

DEPT-HEAD

APR Q7 72010 oate

CHAIR

PD-SURVEYOR

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 03/30/10

Yearly Prent YTD
Appropriation Spent

Account Number Name

492,750.00 24.0%
04/01/10 -VN#049394

6464180000-63110 ADMIN  EXPENSE

Expenditure

41,021.21

COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Encumb Unencumb
Amount Balance
77,544 .72 374,184 .07

VENABLE, DOUG

ENC R1001958-PO# 03/29/10 -VN#045869 GREATER BELOIT ECONOMIC DEVELO
ENC R1001960-PO# 03/29/10 -VN#049424 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN WHITEW
ENC REGHIS66-FOF-037 2GS EFY RSP NEW-~YENDOR-

CLOSING BALANCE 315,726 .33

2008-11 EDA ECON  PROG-TOTAL-PO
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $58,457.74
INCURRED BY 2008-11 EDA ECON ASSIST GRANT. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TQ BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL.

Page 2

APR 07 201 OATE

PD-2008-11 EDA ECON

Inv/Enc
Amount Total
457 74
30,000.00
28,000 00
O66—
58.457.74
58,457 .74
DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR
DEPT. PAGE 1



puRcHasE oroer Numeer_2 (09 03384 pED. U8G5
PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT Hcmmﬂg Dk opmbﬂt
COMMITTEE P lCUUwM) “ﬁbwd prwmf
VENDOR NAME Ruvarch On Thveshmumts
ACCOUNT NUMBER 4=6Y(§-0000 - 3P0
DA Comomee HSSStance Gyt -

FUNDS DESCRIPTION arkening /keaarch
AMOUNT OF INCREASE s A3,000. 00
INCREASE FROM 5|3, 000, 00 tos._ A, C00. 00

,5,,)34‘%“/

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $__ 378 979 *
REASON FOR AMENDMENT __ (0 reffect amtayatid
Jgrndetines  omer e noef A yrs.

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE
Chair Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(@if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98




PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER_ 090339 | peip__ 03500
PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT Plann, no, FDuvel 0P i mA
COMMITTEE Plannin 2 “G\Butl GDW\M\'f
VENDOR NAME {’-OVV\/ME( JCU%S\/\‘LL dnc.
ACCOUNT NUMBER (H=- 41§ - 0000 - (5[0

EDA- owic DWW Arssisiant Gt —
FUNDS DESCRIPTION Stebe/ Gpirochng, Cepundin
AMOUNT OF INCREASE s 95,908 .00
INCREASEFROM s_ 1], 333 .00 tos _113,800. 0O

P 3 2% 03‘\)«—""

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $ 57 %, 77 7

REASON FOR AMENDMENT _ [6 [ eﬂ[»@ of Qmﬁ(‘w&t@d
ovpend hndy — oeer e st A Vs,

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE
Chair Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER P00103589\ PEID qu é)q 7
PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT ‘D[M\Wmﬁ QH}QU@L( ( )vam—/lL

COMMITTEE Plan NG S bwd cp nnd

VENDOR NAME Forwavd Foundadsom

ACCOUNT NUMBER (4-06Y19 - 0000 ~ L3P0 ,
EDA TEANEMIC DU AssSistoncy, Craat —

FUNDS DESCRIPTION Rend  Expinst »

AMOUNT OF INCREASE s [0, 000 .c0

INCREASE FROM s_ [ O, 0Q0 . 00 Tos_ A0, 000.00

, ) S g
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $_%78 , 477 v

REASON FOR AMENDMENT 0 Fefleet anhel {\cctu‘f
wy@bmliwmbs Oy e not A VIS,

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE
Chair Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER POQO 5&4(0 PEID OL‘X 479\

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a

previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon ]
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT Plann na D (V1) meat
COMMITTEE Plann g ¥Divelop M
VENDOR NAME Foremost Meela. The .
ACCOUNT NUMBER = 64180000~ L3 10
EDA Economic DURDpund Crvand —

FUNDS DESCRIPTION Markehing / Wb
AMOUNT OF INCREASE s_ 15, 000. 00
INCREASE FROM $_ 5,000, 00 tos_A0,00D. 00

o S L L o

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $ 378.%79
REASON FOR AMENDMENT 10 F@\C’(@U” a,mji@pa?ﬁ,{)(
eppundchines  over fhe payd A Nrs.

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE
Chair Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE ,
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER P 0902947 reo_ 049694
PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT MCLN\ r\r +Neve | C{)mud
COMMITTEE P ILU\ muM Qf MVL (l() mLV\JL
VENDOR NAME -3 Loqliahcl& U\wnd@& Assoe .
ACCOUNT NUMBER Y- (}f 18- 0000~ 63100

2009 EDA Coanomic, Rssistooncy
FUNDS DESCRIPTION Gmm ~ Ma,rKejmo\/ mm‘mﬁs
AMOUNT OF INCREASE s X,000.00
INCREASEFROM s_|, 000, 00 1053, 000, 00

A o o PR T 1 Y Wogl
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE §_ 378,479 >2° ¥

REASON FOR AMENDMENT 10 reflect Cunch c@pa‘ﬁa(
kP dunts 0w e not A VIS

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE
Chair Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



U o ® 0w o

LATZRE S B L R Lo B B - et oy e iy ey e e oy ey ey — 2y
U & WP O Wm0 W N e o

()Y

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE JAMES OTTERSTEIN
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
PLANNING & DEVLOPMENT

COMMITTEE March 24, 2010
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

SUPPORTING A STATEWIDE COMPETITIVENESS & POSITIONING STUDY

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Economic Development Association, Competitive Wisconsin and the
Wisconsin Counties Association have agreed to commission a research project with an independent third
party to examine the State of Wisconsin’s overall economic development competitiveness and
positioning; and,

WHEREAS, this research will offer policy recommendations to align and advance Wisconsin’s
economic development efforts; and,

WHEREAS, the results of this research will be available to the public and presented at various venues
throughout Wisconsin in advance of the 2010 Gubernatorial Election; and,

WHEREAS, support for this research is being derived fiom a diverse group of private, philanthropic and
public sector constituents; and,

WHEREAS, this Resolution does not commit, nor obligate, the County of Rock to any form of direct
financial support for this research project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors on this
day of » 2010 hereby supports and endorses the preparation of this statewide
Competitiveness & Positioning Study; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors believes that this type of
information will be critically important to the forthcoming public policy discussions regarding the State of
Wisconsin's economy; and directs the County Cletk to provide copies of this Resolution to Rock
County’s state level Elected Delegation, the Assembly Speaker and the Senate Majority Leader,
respectively.

Respectfully Submitted,

Planning & Development Committee

Alan Sweeney, Chair

Mary Mawhinney, Vice Chair

Marilynn Jensen

Phillip Owens

Wayne Gustina




SUPPORTING A STATEWIDE COMPETITIVE & POSITIONING STUDY
Page 2

COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE

J. Russell Podzilni, Chair

Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair

Eva Armold

Betty Jo Bussie

Marilynn Jensen

James Joinet

Richard Ott

Louis Peer

Kurtis Yankee

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution does not obligate the County for any direct financial support
and, therefore, has no fiscal impact in and by ditself.

LEGAL NOTE:

Coupty Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to § 59.01 and 59.52,

orporation Counsel
ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:
v
ngééizz;%son
County Administrator




SUPPORTING A STATEWIDE COMPETITIVENESS & POSITIONING STUDY
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Prepared by James R. Otterstein, Economic Development Manager

In response to the severe economic crisis facing the State of Wisconsin, as represented by
numerous economic indicators, three statewide and non-partisan trade organizations have
joined together to commission a statewide Competitiveness & Positioning Study. The
results of this research will offer policy recommendations to align and advance
Wisconsin’s economic development efforts.

A pair of globally and nationally recognized firms, Deloitte Consulting LLP and
Newmark Knight Frank, will conduct the study. Their research will provide a holistic
review of past and present policies, programs and implementation strategies. Findings
will be benchmarked against comparable regions, nations and countries. This research
project is anticipated to begin April 2010 and then conclude June / July 2010.

Financial support for this Competitiveness & Positioning Study is being derived from a
diverse group of private, philanthropic and public sector constituents. In lieu of providing
direct financial support, as well as to demonstrate alignment and unity, local units of

vy G2

governments throughout Wisconsin are asked to authorize this Resolution.




ROCK COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
51 SOUTH MAIN STREET
JANESVILLE, WISCONSIN 53545

CHANGE ORDER #_1

Date: April 8, 2010

Project Number: 20576-CO1

Property Location: City of Edgerton

Loan Type: 0% Deferred

Assessed Value: 86,700

Total Pre-Rehab 73.312

Mortgages

Contractors: Bollerud Masonry - $1,325.00 Asperheim Roofing - $500

FedeFedeTe dede Jede deFe Fee e Je e de Je de de Je de Fe e Je e e de g e e de e e e e e e de e e e e e e ke ke ke ke ok k ok ke kR ke R KRR R Rk kkkkkFeokdkhkkkokkdokdeododedodokdokodododeododedok ke deodededeodedekokeok

CHANGE ORDERED:__ Additional amount for furnace chimney repair that is needed for code
requirements, plus rubber roofing of rear section not included in previous loan approval.

REASON for CHANGE ORDER: Roofers discovered a chimney in very bad shape and a low-slope

rear section turned out to need new rubber roofing. This results in additional cost ($1,825) but will also

make a better roofing job and code compliant chimney for this young household. Bollerud Masonry was

the only qualified bid to treat the whole furnace chimney situation. Other masonry bidder was incomplete.
Corrected price is reasonable and customary.

dkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkhkkihhhkhkhdkhkhhkhkhdkhihhkhhhkhkhhhhikkikkikkkikkikskikkikkikkkkkkhikhkiihikkkikitkkhikdkkdkhk

Original Contract Amount $ 8,925.00

Previous Change Orders $ 0.00
Change Order Addition $ 1,825.00
Change Order Deduction $ 0.00
Revised Contract Amount $ 10.750.00

ek e ke ek e g e o e o e o e e e oo ke e ke e o e e ok ok e e e e e ke ke ke ke ke e dedededede dededede ke de ke ke ek ek kok ke k kkkodeoddeodeok kkkkkkdokkkkkkekkkkkkkdokddokkk ik kkkkik

This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all stipulations and covenants
of the Contract shall apply hereto.

Bollerud Masonry

Signature of Contractor Date
Asperheim Roofing

Signature of Contractor Date

Signature of Owner Date

Approved by:

Alan Sweeney - Chair — Rock County Planning and Development Committee




